

Agenda Item Number
6

DATE July 27, 2015

ORDERING CONSTRUCTION OF 12TH STREET TWO WAY CONVERSION AND FIXING A DATE FOR RECEIVING OF BIDS ON AUGUST 11, 2015 AND PUBLIC HEARING ON AUGUST 24, 2015 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE IS \$57,225.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached communication recommending construction of the following improvement and the method of financing; and also including the recommendation of the Des Moines City Engineer, as the Engineer, submitting plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of cost for the construction of the following improvement:

12th Street Two Way Conversion, 04-2016-001

The improvement includes the removal and replacement of pavement markings, traffic signal modifications, and other incidental items; in accordance with the contract documents, including Plans File Nos. 570-001/012, located along 12th Street between Mulberry Street and Grand Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa

be and the same are hereby approved and accepted. The estimated construction cost for said improvement is \$57,225.00. The proposed plans, specifications, and form of contract documents are available for public inspection in the Des Moines City Engineer's Office.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That this Council hereby determines that it is necessary and advisable to construct said improvement in the manner set forth in the plans, specifications, and form of contract documents submitted by the Engineer; and that payment for the cost of said improvement shall be paid from the funding source identified below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That a public hearing on said plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said improvement be held in the City Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa, at 5:00 p.m. on August 24, 2015, at which time this Council will consider any objections offered thereto or to the making of said improvement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That proposals will be received by the City of Des Moines, at the office of the Des Moines City Clerk until 11:00 a.m. on August 11, 2015, for the construction of said improvement, and the taking of bids in the manner required by law. Proposals received will be opened at a public meeting presided over by the Engineer in the City Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa, at 11:00 a.m. on August 11, 2015, after which the bids together with a bid tabulation and recommendation of the Engineer will be presented to the City Council at its next meeting for action thereon.

Roll Call Number				Agenda Item Number
DATE July 27, 2015				
				otice of Public Hearing for by Chapter 26 and/or 314, 0
(Cit	ty Council Comr	nunication N	umber <u>15.411</u>	attached.)
Moved by			to adopt.	
FORM APPROVED:			FUNDS AVAILA	ABLE
Speaking Van do onl			() Ru	t
Kathleen Vanderpool		, 	Daniel E. Ritter	
Deputy City Attorney			Des Moines Finai	nce Director
Tunding Source: 2015-20 Transfer of \$57,225 from I				
	,			
		•		

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
COLEMAN				
GATTO				
GRAY				
HENSLEY				
MAHAFFEY				
MOORE				
TOTAL				

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Mayor

CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE

6C

DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

Activity ID 04-2016-001 IDOT Project No: None

Date: 7/13/15

PROJECT: 12TH STREET TWO WAY CONVERSION

		ESTIMATED UNITS			AMOUNT
NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	CONTROLLER MODIFICATIONS	EACH	3	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00
2	SIGNAL HEAD RELOCATION	EACH	1	\$750.00	\$750.00
3	12" R,Y,G,(ALL LED), SIDE-OF-POLE MOUNTED	EACH	6	\$950.00	\$5,700.00
4	SIGNAL CABLE - 7c#14 AWG	LIN FT	800	\$3.75	\$3,000.00
5	PEDESTAL POLE - 14'	EACH	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
6	FOOTING - PED POLE	EACH	1	\$750.00	\$750.00
7	CONDUIT - 2"	LIN FT	20	\$10.00	\$200.00
8	PCC SIDEWALK REMOVAL / REPLACEMENT	SY	30	\$150.00	\$4,500.00
9	STREETNAME SIGN - 18" x VARIES	EACH	3	\$550.00	\$1,650.00
10	REMOVALS, PER PLAN	LS	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
11	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL	STA	13	\$100.00	\$1,300.00
12	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS	STA	53	\$75.00	\$3,975.00
13	PAVEMENT SYMBOLS, PAINTED	EACH	2	\$175.00	\$350.00
14	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
15	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$4,550.00	\$4,550.00
Prepar	Prepared By: Brian Willham				
Checked By: TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST					\$57,225.00

Page 1 of 1